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March 31, 2003 Arp 0 Om,,j,
Mr. Don Hwang o/l}’@o/
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health ' %

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-8577

Re:  First Semi-Annual 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
BP Service Station #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
0akland, California
URS Project #38486238

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of the Group Environmental Management Company ( a BP affiliated company), URS
Corporation (URS} is submitting the First Semi-Annual 2003 Groundwater Monttoring Report for
BP Service Station #11102, located at 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely, P
URS CORPORATION /4

énard Niles, R.G.

i
Senior Geologist

Enclosure: First Semi-Annu

cc:  Scott Hooton, BP GEM, 295 SW 41 Street, Building 13, Suite N, Renton, Washington 98055-4931
Liz Sewell, ConocoPhilips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Chris Jimmerson, Delta Environmental Consultants, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200, Rancho Cordova,
California 95670-6021
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Alamedu COUn

APR ¢ 1 2003 Date: March 31, 2002
Enwmnmem 7 Quarter: 1Q 03
al Heaﬂh
ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11102 Address: 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA
BP 0Oil Company Environmental Engineer: Scott Hooton
Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation/ Leonard Niles
Consultant Project No.: 38486238
Primary Agency/Case #: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

(ACDEH)/Case #R00000456

WORK PERFORMED THIS PERIOD (First Semi-Annual — 2003);
1. Performed first semi-annual groundwater monitoring event on February 19, 2003.
2. Prepared and submitted second semi-annual 2002 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Prepare and submit first semi-annual 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

4. Perform off-site subsurface investigation.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second Semi-Annual — 2003):
1. Perform second semi-annual 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit off-site subsurface investigation / second 2003 semi-annual monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 through MW-3 biannually (1% and 3™ quarters)
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Biannual
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None currently
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 11.29 (MW-1) to 11.72 (MW-3) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): West
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.04 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Beginning this quarter, groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX, and fuel
oxygenates. TPH-g was detected in one of the three wells sampled this quarter at a concentration of 45,000 pg/T.
(MW-2). Benzene was not detected in any of the wells sampled. MTBE was detected in all three wells at
concentrations ranging from 110 pg/L (MW-3) to 32,000 pg/L. (MW-2). Due to elevated reporting limits, we
propose analyzing groundwater samples using EPA method 8015/8021 for TPHg/BTEX and EPA method 8260 for
fuel oxygenates.

A subsurface investigation is proposed per the ACDEH letters dated May 19, 1999 and July 18, 2001 to further
define the downgradient extent of fuel hydrocarbons. The number and location of borings or monitoring wells is to
be determined.
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ATTACHMENTS:
e Table I — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
¢ Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — February 19, 2002
¢ Chart 1 — Concentration and Water Level Trends, Well MW-1
¢ Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
s  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
*  Attachment C - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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ATTACHMENTS:

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — February 19, 2002

Chart 1 — Concentration and Water Level Trends, Well MW-1
Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment B — Laboralory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records

Attachment C - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

BP Oil Site #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Cakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEPTHTO GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X  MIBE TOG  1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA HVOCS Do LAB
D SAMPLING/  (Fest) (n) WAIER (Beet) (b) (ngl) (agl) (ugh (ugh ogh  (g)  (upl) (ng/) wgl) (g  (ugh) (pprm)
MONITORING (Feet)

MW-1 11/04/89 90.20 13.21 76.99 ND<500  ND<S0 3.4 0.6 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - ND<5000  — 0.9 — SAL
11/11/89 1332 76.88 — —
04/03/50 12.46 77.74 820 — 64 1.9 2 34 - ANA
07/30/90 12.92 77.28 190 ND<50 Il ND<.O  NDS.O ND<SO - ND<S000 -~ ND ANA
11/20/90 14.08 76.12 50 79 24  ND<D3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 o ND<SOQ0 - 4.0 — SAL
03/01/91 13.61 76.59 ND<100 ND<1000 09 ND<03 ND«03 03 14000 ND SAL
0%/19/91 15,74 74,46 370 ND<30 35 073 6.4 5.6 MND<5000 - 14 SEQ
11/13/91 14.08 76.12 60 ND<50 0.68 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 - ND<5000 1.0 SEQ
02/24/92 12.52 77.68 140 1006 39 0.66 12 3.8 ND<S000 - 1.7 — SEQ
05/19/92 11.3 78.40 4200 910 440 21 250 37 ND<S000 - ND SEQ
06/17/92 12.01 78.19 4000 560 350 14 150 17 ND<5000 - ND SBQ
012292 12,42 I8 4000 —  ND<SO 19 210 61 ANA
05/14/92 1275 7745 2400 1700 330 20 150 47 - WD<5000 -  ND<ZS - SEQ
11/11/92 13.69 76.51 260 92 30 34 7.6 6.8 - ND<5000 --- ND<25 - - ANA
067193 10.93 79.27 3400 440 98 11 21 16 - 6.2 0.9 PACE

() 06/07/93 - —_ 3700 —_ 120 12 26 9.5 — — PACE
12/02/93 12.72 77.48 1100 120 83 36 0.6 15 ND<5000 2.6 1.8 — PACE
06/22/94 11.81 78.39 2100 ND<SO 32 3.3 22 17 4000 (d) ND<5000 23 33 32 PACE

(&) 06/22/94 - - 2100 - 30 32 2.0 15 2000 (d) - — PACE
01/10/95 10.97 79.23 ND<500 420 120 ND<S  ND<5 ND<10 - - ND<1 1 - 39 ATE

() 01/10/95 - — ND<500 - 120 ND<5 5 ND<10 - ATT
06/21/95 9.3% 80.82 4700 1300 16  ND<SO ND<5.0 ND<l0 - 2900 20 0.3% 0.6 {¢) 6.7 ATI

) 06/21/95 — 3600 —  ND<13 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 - - - ATI
12/27/95 11.55 78.65 430 2100 ND<25 ND<Z5 ND<25 ND<S.0 1200 640 0.67 ND<0.20 - 6.3 ATI
06/13/96 9,28 20,92 3200 920 51 ND<I12 ND<12 KD<IZ 4000 2000 - 6.3 SPL
12/04/96 1191 78.29 1400 280 6.2 ND<5  ND<5 ND<5 2600 2000 ND<S.O0 ND<50 60 () 67 SPL
06/10/97 $.97 8123 7900 1700 12 MD<10  ND<10 ND<10 15000 ND<S  ND<230 ND<250 ND 6.0 SFL

(e} 06/10/97 — 7700 14 ND<2S ND<2S$ ND<25 13000 SPL
12/12/97 11.37 78.83 440 760 88  ND<LO 26 54 6700 1200 ND<L.0 ND<10 ND 5.5 SPL
06/L8/98 8.02 §2.18 7500 2900 ND<Z.5 ND<S.0 ND<5.0 ND<S5.0 5600 ND<5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND 49 SPL
03/09/99 9,80 80,40 12000 — 100 16 12 110 49000 - SPL
09/28/99 1078 79.42 1000 —  ND<S0 ND<SD  ND<S.D ND<S0 730 —  ND<lb ND<10 ND<10 SPL
L0/14/99 10.84 7936 — 660 - — — — SPL
0%/27/00 9,83 80,37 4300 160 19 37 43 28000 —  ND<SOO PACE
0W/28/00 1133 78.87 2700 10 2.6 11 27 28000 PACE
03/08/01 10.96 79.24 8200 255 6.09 523 897 11600 PACE
09/21/01 12.07 78.13 6000 - 379 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 7370 PACE
02/28/02 10.48 79.72 6400 - 60.8 ND<S0 643 ND<ib 7750 — PACE
09/06/02% 11.20 79.00 1400 —  HND<S0 ND<S0 ND<S.0 ND<S.0 6000 - - — SEQ
02/19/03 (b} 11.29 78.91  ND<iB,000 — ND<I0 110 ND<100 ND<100 4,500 — - — - SEQ
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

BP Oil Site #11102
100 MacArther Boulevard
Oakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEPTHTO  GWE TPH-G TPHD B T E X  MIEE TOG 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA HVOCS Do LAB
m SAMPLING/  (Feet) (a) WATER (Feet) (b) {ugl (ugh) (el (ag/l) gl gl (gl (ug/ly (ogl) (gD (agh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet)

MW-2 11/04/89 87.91 15.34 7207 ND<500 — 65 ND<3 ND<0.3 ND<D3 — - — — SAL
11/11/89 14,75 73.16 — - — — - - — -
04/03/90 15.28 72.66 ND<500 —  ND<D.S ND<0.5 ND<.S ND<0.5 — — — — ANA
07/30/90 15.59 7232 61 65  ND<0LS ND<05 ND<0,5 — — — - - ANA
11/20/90 17.81 70.10 ND<50 03 ND«0.3 ND<03 ND<0.3 —- — - — SAL
03/01/91 17.11 70.80 ND<104 04 ND«3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 — — 44 — — SAL
03/19/91 1197 69.94 ND<30 —  ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<D3 — — — — SEQ
11/13/91 16.76 71.15 38 032 ND<03 ND<03 ND<03 .- - — SHQ
0224792 15.07 72.84 ND<50 —  ND«0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 058  — - 16 — — SEQ
05/19/92 147 73.21 ND<50 0.55 KND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<03 — — — — SEQ
0122092 15.6 7231 %0 — 13 0.6 0.9 19 — - — ANA
08/14/92 15.88 72.03 - — — —
11/11/92 16.19 7172 52 — 28 ND<0.S ND<L5 09 - — - - — ANA

() 1111492 — — 65 32  ND<0.5 ND<0S 1.0 - ANA
06/07/93 14.42 73.49 1200 14 28 19 17 - —_ — — PACE
12/02/93 14,94 —_ 790 - 3.4 0.5 10 ND<05 3700 (d) — — — PACE

(&) 12002093 — — 2100 — 12 3% 22 17 3700 (d) - 23 - PACE
06/22/94 14.25 73.66 110 —  ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 120 (d) — — 3.9 FACE
01/10/95 13.64 74.27 ND<50 —  ND<0.5 ND<{S 0.6 1 — — - 4.3 ATL
05/21/95 11.66 76.25 4700 - ND<10 ND<l0 ND<10 ND<20 - 7.8 ATI
12/27/85 13.11 74.80 6100 —  ND<S5 ND<$5  ND<25 ND<S0 20000 — — 6.7 ATL

(c) 12/27/95 6300 —  ND<5 ND<S ND<§ ND<50 19000 — ATL
06/13/96 10,86 77.05 8300 — ND<235 ND<LS ND<2.5 ND<2.5 13000 6.5 SPL

(c] D6/13/96 &700 -~ ND<S ND<5  ND<5 ND<S 13000 SEL
12/04/96 13.03 74.88 5900 — ND<25 ND<5 ND<§ ND<5 11000 6.3 SPL

(cy 12/04/9 - 5900 — ND<25 ND<S  ND<S ND<S 11000 — SPL
06/10/97 10.04 77.87 ND<50 —  ND<0.5 ND<l.0 NWD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<IO 5.8 SPL
12112797 12.44 75.47 ND<50 —  ND<D.5 ND<l0 ND<1.0 ND<l0 ND<10 5.7 SPL
06/L8/98 8.89 79.02 50 — ND<)S ND<td) ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<l0 543 SPL

(©) DG/L3/98 — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<ld SPL
03/09/99 10.20 7731 15000 - ND<S0 ND<S.0 ND<S.0 ND<5.0 23000 SPL
DY/2ROY 11.81 76.10 16000 - MND<S.0 12 7.0 26 35000 —  ND<SD 7T ND<SO SPL
1014199 10.27 77,64 — 100 — — — — — — - SPL
03/27/00 9.98 77.93 1300 - ND<D.5 ND<0.5 051 ND<0.5 5800 —  ND<100 - PACE
09/23/00 11.40 76.51 1600 — 1.8 1.7 0.54 2.2 15000 - — — PACE
0%/08/0i 11.16 7675 20000 ~  ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 29100 — - PACE
09/21/01 1165 76.26 5000 —~ ND<DS ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<L5 6110 — — — — — PACE
0242802 9,86 78,05 3200 — 351 ND«0.5 ND<0.5 ND<i.D 4620 — — — — — PACE
09/06/02% 1232 75.59 1900 w-  ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<ID 15000 - - SEQ
02/19/03 (b} 1163 76.28 45,000 * — ND<250 ND<250 ND<zS0 ND<250 32,000 — - - — SEQ
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

RP Oil Site #11102
100 MacArthor Bonlevard
Oakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEPTHTO GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T B X MIBE TOG 1L1-DCA 1.2-DCA AVOCs Do LAB
18 SAMPLING/  (Feet) (a) WATER (Feet) (b) (ugfl) gl gl gh Ggl)  (wel)  (ugh gt gl (gl (gl {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet)

MW-3 11/04/89 §7.02 15.4 7162 ND<500 — ND«<03 ND<(3 ND<0.3 ND<03 — - - e - — SAL
11/11/89 14.1 7252 — — -— - - — -— - - - — - -
04/03/90 13.90 7342 ND<100 - ND<0.5 ND«l.5 ND<O.5 ND<0.3 & — - - - —_ —_ ANA
07/30/90 13.77 73.25 ND<50 — HND«.5 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 — ND<5000 — — — ANA
11/20/90 14.67 7235 ND50 — 03 0.8 0.4 15 - B - - — — SAL
03/01/91 1512 7180 ND<100 - 0.4 ND«03 ND<03 ND<03 — — - ND - — SaL
08/19/91 13.15 73.87 ND<30 ~- ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 — — — --- — — SEQ
11/13/91 13.66 7136 ND<30 —  ND<0,3 ND<(3 ND<03 ND<03 — —_ — £ - - SEQ
02724192 15.01 72.01 ND<50 on 0.65 14 0.66 44 — — - ND — - SEQ
05/19/92 15.52 71.50 ND<50 -  ND<«.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —_ — --- — — S1Q
07/22/92 15.63 71.39 ND<50 NS0 NEx0,5 ND<hi ND<O.5 ND<0S5 — MD<5000 —  ND<Q.S0 — - ANA
08/14/92 13.57 7345 - - e - — — —_ - --- -—_ -— -
11/11/92 14.13 72.39 ND<50 - ND<.5 0.7 ND<05 1.3 — — —_ - — — ANA
06/07/93 12,13 74.89 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - v e --- —_ — PACE
12/02/93 13.29 73.73 ND<50 -~ ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<.5 ND<D.5 - - - - — —_ PACE
06/22/94 12.78 74.24 ND<50 - ND<.5 ND<(t.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 — — —_ --- — 29 PACE
01/10/95 12.01 75.01 ND<50 —  ND<0,5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — —_ 1 — ig ATI
06/21/95 11.57 7545 ND<50 - ND<D.30 ND<D.50 ND<0.30 ND<1.0 - — - --- — 74 ATIL
12/27/95 1347 73.55 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 357 - - - — 13 ATL
06/13/96 11.22 75.50 60 -  NDAS NDaS  HND<05 ND<D.5 ND<1D — — - — 6.8 SPL
12/04/96 13.28 7374 ND<50 —  ND<05 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - - - — 6.7 SPL
06/10/97 10.22 76.80 ND<50 -~ ND<«0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — - - —-— 6.1 SFL
1X1497 12.61 74.41 ND<50 -~  ND«0.5 ND<l{! ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<10 —_ --- --- — 5.6 SPL

() 12/12/97 — — ND<50 —  ND<0,5 HMD<10 HND<1,0 ND<1,0 ND<10 — - --- — - SPL
06/18/98 5.07 77.95 50 -  ND<i.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — - - - 53 SFL
06/18/98 12.30 74.22 -e — - — — - - — - - — — -
09/28/99 1376 13.26 - — a- — - - - e . - - -
03/27/00 13.77 73.25 ND<50 — ND<f.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 16 — --- -— - - PACE
09/28/00 11,28 75.74 ND<50 —  ND<0.5 T4 ND<b.5 13 2.0 -— -— — -— - PACE
03/08/01 1175 15.27 ND<50 e ND<L5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 604 - --- - - PACE
09/21/01 1133 75.69 ND<5¢ — HND«<b5 HND<0.5  HND«(5 ND<L5 818 -— — — - - PACE
02/28/02 10.86 76.16 NS0 - NIxBS5 NDx0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1O 255 - — - - -— PACE
09/06/02* 12.73 74.29 ND<5¢ an 1.2 ND<0.5 ND<0D.5 1.0 16 - — - - SEQ
02/1%/03 (h) 11.72 75.30 ND<500 — ND<S0 ND<SOQ  ND<S0 ND<S.0 110 - — — — - SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

BP Oil Site #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEPTHTO GWE TPH-G TPHD B T E X  MIBE TOG 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA HVOCs Do LAB
m SAMPLING/  (Feet) (2) WATER (Feet) (b) (ugl) (ugly  (upn) (ug) (wgh)  (ugl) (gl wgl) (gl g (gl {ppm)
MONITORTNG (Peet)
Qc2 (g 111192 - NDMSG — HND<0.5 ND<0.S ND<0.5 ND<0.5  — — — -— ANA
QC-2 (g 06/07/93 — ND<50 — ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — — — —_ - PACE
QC-2 (g 12/02/93 — ND<50 - ND<B5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —— - - PACE
QC2 (g D622 ND<50 -~  ND<bS ND<b5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
Q2 o(g 011095 - ND<50 —  ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<DS5 ND<i - — — ATL
QC-2 (g 06/21/95 - — ND<50 = ND<0.50 MD<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 - - - ATI
QC-2 (g 12/27/95 ND<50 - ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<S.0 — - ATL
QC-2 (g D6/13/% - - ND<50 — ND<b.§ ND<0.S5 ND<0.5 ND<0.35 ND<10 — -— SEL
11102GWT 1 Q03.xds Paged of §
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ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzens
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
TOG Total oil and grease
1,1-DCA I, 1-Dichiorcethane
12-DCA 1, 2-Dichloscethane
1,2-DBA  1,2-Dibromaethane
HVOCs  Halogenated volatile organic cormponnds
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DIPE Di-Bopropyl Ether
ETBE Ethyl t-Butyl Ether
TAME t-Arnyl Methyl Ether
Do Dissclved oxygen
ug Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million
NI Not detected above reported detection limit
-— Mot analyzed/measured/applicable
SAL Superior Analyticat Laboratory
ANA Anarretrix, Inc.
SBQ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
PACE Pace, Inc.
ATL Analytical Technolagies, Ine.
SPL Southemn Petroleum Laboratories

LII02GWT 1003 xls

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

()
L)}
)
(d)
(e)

et
by
(Y

BP Oil Site #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA

Top of casing clevations surveyed to the nearest 0,01 foot ghove mean sen level.

Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

Blind duplicate,

A copy of the documentation for this data is incloded i Appendix C of Alisto report 10-076-06-002,
Tetrachloroethene.

Tsans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Travel blank.

TPH, BTEX, and MIBE analyzed by EPA Method 52608 beginning on 151 Quarter Sarmpling event (2/19/03)
Discrete peak @ C6-C7,

Dhring the second quarter of 2002, URS Corperation assurned grovdnwater monitoring sctivities for BP

Page 5 of 5
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Concentration and Water Level Trends

Well MW-1
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EXPLANATION
4 Monitoring Well Location

~—~78 Groundwater elevation contour (ffMSL}

wen |~ Well designation

ELEV |— Groundwater elevation (ft above MSL)
TPH
penzene ™ TPH-g, Benzene and MTBE

concentrations (ug/L)

MTBE
l] Groundwater flow direction and gradient
(ft/ft)

N ~
\ N AN
AN \
\ former used
Y / oil tank N
\ ~ N\
used oil tank \
\
N . EN .
\ MW-3 MW-1 \
% 75.30 78.91 /
C.; S ND<500 ND<10,000
P, \ | ND<50 x ND<100 .
% 14 dispenser 4500 y:
islpnds
2, L /
(@) > 4 N
SN R .

'&w v
> ’ Y&S’
2 N\ 0
.y 76.28 AN
,000 ~
4 ND250
32,000

NORTH
NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL FIGURES, 0 40 80
SITE DIMENSIONS AND FIGURES FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.
SCALE IN FEET
"’°1'°;‘ No. 314*’623”#"1“2 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR FIGURE
Former BP Service Station
URS rer BP Service Station #1 AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP 1

Oakland, California

First Quarter 2003 (February 19, 2003)




ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon' ™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

© Project# 030?'—'\"1?593“;- Date 7,',0\{93, Chent ﬁ@ wl gz.- '

. Site_{od HMMWM— v,;,m. mwwo

_ R L 7 Thiclm‘qss* _Volume of [ ..o o . T ‘ oo
S Weli ] | Depthtot | :Uof | Immiseibles| . e b T )Y Survey 1

_ ‘Size ' | Sheen/ Immisciblé Immiscible | Removed Depth‘tn‘waim* Depth o’ wall Pomt TOB| .

| wenm | (in).-|" Odor | Liquid (f.)|Ligwid¢f) [ (ml). . [ . (@) = -buttnm () ¢ orToey | -

—MP' ‘ . ",l | S . Ll-'-'—'\ -3270' :

wez |4 T 32‘{3 [ I

. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. "IGBD':-.Rﬁgefslﬁve'.-, Sa'n'?Jusé, CA 95112 .(408) 573-0555.




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # n?ouﬁl -GS 2 Station # 1[1 03
Sampler:  Lpoptt Date: 24\ J'o3 |
Well LD putno— § Well Dismeter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth: - 2,2 .5

Depth to Water: (7, 244

Depth to Free Product: -

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ﬂ;.fV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Diwmoter Mullinlier Well Diameter } Mulliplier

" .04 4" 0,63

X 0.16 6 147

R 0.37 Oty rallus® * 41163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Middlcburg Exlraction Porl

Fleelric Submersi

Extraction Pump

Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: 17 well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
\6-5’ X % = _ \4b. -~ Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp("F)| pH (mS or @ Gals. Removed | Observations
Mot | wb-1 | To nily \3-C | edeme
M|
4o | 023 | 69 gzo0 27.0
o7 472 | 6-1 £33 4o.¢  |nmeein

Did well dewater? Yes

G0 8

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: {12 Sampling Date: 2\@ { o7

Sample LD.:  pw ~\ Laboratory: Pac@ Other

Analyzed for:  CTPHG _BTGX  MTBE) TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreg'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030U S5 2 Station # 1y 02~

Sampler: WH— Date: 23,4 [03

Well LD pappe- 2— Well Diam.eterl: 2 3 A)Y 6 8 _
Total Well Depth: 32 .43 Depth to Water: ((.¢5

Depth to Free Product: _

Thickness of Free Product {feet):

Referenced to: PV D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Weil Dineter Multiplier Well Diometer . Mulliplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
e 06 B |47
N 0,37 Other radius? *10.163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersiple Other:
Gxtroction Fump

Other:

Top of Screen:

of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the tap

\3.9 X = Gos Gals.
] Case Yolumne {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity

Time [Temp(°F){ pH (mS or Gals, Removed | Observations
Mt | b | bl | 124 (3.5 | clepm
3o | 1.4 | bt il 3 27,0 gD
Wl DEWARAMO & | 2T qa(. pw = 29.65”
eg 166 A | 6.8 4 " | D £37.D @ sup DueprT

Gallons actually evacuated: 5~

Did well dewater? @ No
——
“4ss

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: J—/}?,/a o

Sample LD.: pMw -~ 2~

Laboratory:

Pace zOuoia

Cther

Analyzed for: TPH-G__BTEX MTBE) TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

g y :
L

my
Past-purge: 0

Q.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge: my

my

Post-purge;

_B|aine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




!

ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Top ol Screen:

1Fwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water fevel is betow the top

of sereen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

BTS # nioua, €5 A Station # 141 82
Sampler:  £eppth Date: 2119 103
Well LD jaw-3 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth:  %z2.9% Depth to Water: (.12
Deptli to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: é ;/ Grade D.0. Meter (ifreq'd): s HACH
Wel| Diameler Mullipler ﬂg Dlgmelc Muliinliar
E 0.04 0.65
Al 0,16 ﬁf‘ 147
" 0.37 Other vacliug® * 9,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
iddlgbur Extraction Port
Electric Submersill Other:
Extraction Prmp
Other:

[3-9 X 23 = Yo .5 Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductiy

Time |Temp (°F) pH {m3 Dr@ (Gals. Removed | Observations

1425 | k.o | b-§ 641 3.5 | cuprne

426 - [ b5-b | &-%¥ 6lp 5 7.0 "

M3y - wed, Pewruren & 2.6 54,[- o Tw = 30.00

M50 165-8 | k1 ~lo| — DWW 254 @ i WepreT.
Did well dewater? No Gallons actually evacuated: 27-§
Sampling Time:  yyge Sampling Date: #{q /a 2

Sanple ID. pw~-%

Laboratory:

Pace @ Other

Analyzed for; (JPH-G__BTEX MTBE) TPH-D Other:
D.0O. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: )
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Page of

};‘5?@& b Chain of Custody Record |lou.5i[e Time: Temp:
-ﬁj{, i ;-'g Project Name 714 # iz fo:f- site_Time: Temp:
e BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio: Sky Conditions:
BP Laboratory Contract Number; eteorological Events:
Date: ;«[{q !03 Requested Due Date (mm/ddfyy) "ﬂnd Speed: Dlirection:
Send To: {BP/GEM Facility No.: Consultant/Contractor; URS
Lab Name: SEQLOIA IBp/GEM Facility Address: 100 MCARTHUR BLVD., OAKLAND, CA Address: 500 12th 3t., Ste. 200
Lab Address: BES Jarvis Dr. Site ID No. 11102 Oakland, CA 84609-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/T.ongr- fe-mail EDD: syed rehan@urscorp.com
alifornia Global ID# > T0600100908 ﬂCansultantf‘Cnntractur Profect Ma.:
Lab PM: _ Latanya Palt P/GEM PM Contact: Scott Hooton [Consultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-1720 / 510-B74-3268
Tele/Fax: _408-776-8600 / 408-782-5308 Address: 295 SW 41st St., Bldg, 13 Sta N Consultant/Contractor PM: _Laonard biies—
Report Type & QC Level: Send EDF Reports Ranton, WA BB055 Invoice to: Consultant/Contrector 0w BP/GEM ACimle one)
BP/GEM Accaunt No.:  400-6-21134 Tele/Fax: 425-251-0689/425-251-0736 |BP/GEM Work Release No:
Lab Bottle Order Na: atrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
, TTTE
g £ % | 3|5e 95| 8
Item Nu.| SimpleDescription | Time || =| 2| 2| [Laboratary No. g % FERREEER o Sample Point Lat/Loog and
=l g 2 % 4 .._% ?;ugaﬁ Comments
=3 5. 3B 9 S s R EEEEEE
HEE: HEEEE ?:g&z%%"gf:lg
1 s - ez ] X X X B
2 YA -3 |45 X {2 X A; X
3§ w3 gt | 1K A xl X
4
3
6
7
8
9
10
Sampler's Name: Sucrherd Sl Rellnguished By L ARiliation Diate fTlme Accepted By [ Alfiillation Date ITime
Sampler's Company: FUMINE W ﬁ_g
Shipment Date: i i .
Shipment Method:
Shipment T'racking No:
Soecial Instructions: Address Invoice to BP/GEN but send_to URS for approyal
Custody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes___ No Cooler Temperature on Receipt °FiIC Trip Blank Yes No

Distmbution: White Cony - Laboratary ¢ Yellow Canv < AR/GFA / Binlr Cany - Dnacrdtn e an boebee




I

BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER  RECOVERED  FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BF GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS I8
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL. TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESCURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.,

. The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blamme Tech Services, Inc. is
anthorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is

drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated

below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

1102

Station #

(00 e A Mk, VD, OAELADD

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other

rinse water adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED 2¢— BTS velicle # &.p

BTS event# timme date

_ ofg2/9- S¥2 = (SO 2 /g /02

signature

2
Wk ok otk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok e o ok ok ko e sk sk kot o e e ok ok e ok oo ok

RECD AT time date

/ /

unloaded by
signature




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.



Sequoia 885 Jarvis Dr

f ... Morgan Hill, CA 95037
™ . 408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX E‘mgvazm[}a

www. sequoialabs.com

7 March, 2003

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 948607

RE: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA
Sequoia Work Order: MMB0644

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/20/03
16:05. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

eruge 4. Pl

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1 of 6



v - 845 Jarvis Dr
Sequma Mor gan mu,scj,am%
-~ PN . (408) 776-5600
" Analytlca] FAX (408) 7826308

www.sgquoialabs.com

URS Corporation Praject: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA MMEBO644
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11102, Qakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manaper: Leonard Niles 03/07/03 13:06

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Eample n Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MMB0644-01 Water 02/19/03 14:12  02/20/03 16:05
MW-2 MMBO644-02 Water 02/19/03 14:55  02/20/03 16:05
MW-3 MMB0644-03 Water 02/19/03 14:50  02/20/03 16:05

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight hasis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.

2of 6



b . B85 Jarvis De
Y Sequma Mocgm Hil, € A 95037
: (408) 7769600

Aﬂalytical FAX (408) 7826308

www. sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Praject: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA MMBO0644
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 03/07/03 13:06

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method MNotes

MW-I (MMB0644-01) Water Sampled: 02/19/03 14:12 Received: $2/20/03 16:05

Methy! tert-butyl ether 4500 100 ug/l 200 3B26001  02/25/03 02/26/03 EPA 8260B

Benzene ND 100 " » " " " "

Tolnene 110 100 " " " W " "

Ethylbenzene ND 100 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 100 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10000 " " " " " “

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 119 % 78-129 " " " "

MW-2 (MMB0644-02) Water _Sampled: 02/19/03 14:55 Received: 02/20/03 16:05

Methyl tert-butyl ether 32000 250 ug/l S00 IB26001  02/25/03 02/26/03 EPA 8260B

Benzene ND 250 " " " " w "

Toluene ND 250 " w W " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 250 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 250 u " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 45000 25000 " " " " " " HC-1%
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 108 % 78-129 ” " " "

MW-3 {(MMB(644-03) Water _Sampled: 02/19/03 14:50 Received: 02/20/03 16:05

Methyl tert-butyl ether 110 50 ugl 10 3B26001 0225003  02/26/03  EPA 8260B

Benzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 50 " " " N " "

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 500 " " " " " " .
Surrogate: [,2-Dickloroethane-d4 117 % 78129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless ntherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Jof 6




oy, . 885 Jarvis Dr
Seqll()la Morgan Hill, CA 45037
y (408) 776-5600

o Analyﬁcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www. 2quoialabs.com

URS Corporation - Project: BP Heritage Site #11102, Qakland, CA MMBO644
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 03/07/03 13:06

| Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B - Quality Cont
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source YUREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3B26001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank {(3B26001-BLK1) Prepared: 02/25/03 Analyzed: 02/26/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
(Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrngate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 572 " 5.00 14 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3B260{01-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/25/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.8 0.50 ug/] 10.0 118 63-137
Benzene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 78-124
Toluene 9.80 050 " 100 98.0 78-129
Suwrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 514 ” 500 162 78-129
Laboratery Countrol Sample (3B26001-B52) Prepared: 02/25/03 Analyzed: 02/26/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.36 0.50 we/l 9.04 104 63-137
Benzene 5.66 0.50 " 5.4 104 78-124
Toluene 34.0 0,50 " 328 104 78-129
(iasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 487 50 " 441} 111 T70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.93 “ 3.00 98.6 78-129
Matrix Spike (3B26001-MS1) Source: MMB0644-01  Prepared: 02/25/03 Analyzed: 02/26/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5840 130 ug/l 1810 4500 74,0 0-200
Benzene 938 100 " 1090 ND 783 78-124
Toluene 5800 160 " 6560 110 £6.7 78-129
(fasaline Range Organics (C6-C10) 103000 10000 " 38000 ND 107 70-113
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.42 " ) 5.00 102 78-729
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custndy document. Unless otherwise staled, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analptical report must be reproduced in ity entirefy.

4 0f 6



{ \ Sequoia
W Analytical

835 Jarvis Dr

Margan Hill, CA 95637

(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.2quoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #1102, Qakland, CA
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMBUO644
Reported:
03/07/03 13:06

I Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 82608 - Quality Cont

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC EPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuli %REC Limits  RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3B26001 - EPA 50308 P/'T
Matrix Spike Dup (3B26001-MS5D1}) Sonrce: MMB0644-01  Prepared: 02/25/03 Analyzed: 02/26/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6300 100 ugfl 1810 4500 99.4 0-200 7.58 200
Benzene 1010 100 " 1090 ND 85.0 78-124 7.39 12
Toluene 6170 100 " 6560 110 924 TR-129 6.18 10
(jasoline Range Organics (C6-CL%) 109000 10000 " REOO0 ND 114 70-113 5.66 9 OM-07
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 5.40 “ a0 108 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless ptherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weigh! hasis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.

5of 6




- B 885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoia Moegun i, C45%07
i 1 ‘ (408) 7769600
wy Analytlcal FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA MMBO0644
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA Reparted:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 03/47/03 13:06

Notes and Definitions
HC-19  Discrete peak @ C6-C7.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside cantrol limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

FECOVELY.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Mot Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Unless otherwise siated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This unalytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.

6 of 6




Page o,
3‘5&‘»& b Chain of Custody Record On-slte Time: Tenm: |
4'*-:.,. .§$ _ p Project Name gp ¥ in2 BT site Times Term:;
%ﬁh i BY BU/GEM CO Fortiolio: ' v Conditions:
BP Laboratory Contract Number: T [Mstesrological Evens:
Daxie: :}-1, A ! 02 Requested Duoce Date (movdd/yy) f/ MUBEL {@y‘: (Wind Spead: Drrection:
Send Toz lBerGEM Pacility o N " lconselmreContracior; LIRS
Lab MNamwe:  SEQUOIA Me/GEM Facifity Addwess; 100 MOARTHUR ELVDWGA lhddress: 500 12th St., Ste. 200
Lab Address: B85 Jarvis Dr. Site ID No. 11102 Oakland, CA 946094014
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 1Sipe Lenfonm, a-mwil EDD:_syed_rehan{Burscorg,cont
tfornie Global D4 2 TOG00100908 iCensulmatContractor Project No.:
Lab PM:  Lawanva Pelt BP/GEM PM Consact: Seott Hooton fiConsultert Tele/Pax;_510-874-1720 / 510-874-3268
TelefFax; __ 408-776-9600 / 408-782-5308 Address: 295 SW 415t St Bidg. 13 Ste N ensultant/Comracioc PM: Leonard b ﬁ »,
Report Type & QC Loval; Setd EDF Reports Rentan. WA 98055 faveice o: Congulthat/Coatractor TR SPAGEM irle one)
BERGEM Accgunt Ne.! 400-5-21124 [TeleFrc: 425-251-0688/25.2581-R736 BE/GEM Wark Relaase Ng:
Lob Bottle Ozder Not Matrix it Preservatives ] Roquested Analysis
™ i ’ ! & V
] -E l ' 0 g = = E—? g ‘ |
Ttem Mo S2mple Degeription Time % 3’ E Laboratory No. E 'E : % g E g g g g g ; Sample lg::;;t:;t?n: and
£ E| £ HR-E e 195 = BlE da 28 Lo
| 3 2 32 AEEEE HEEHEEE
A1 4 e T IRE o] la X x1 X L
12 1 jawes | g8 | |X oY le X x| 1X 3
n ; i
A3 paw-d g | IX o% fo| AL x| ¥
£
3 : : i : :ﬁ
& ; : i i ; .
7 : : Y : i
8 ! ‘ byl ;
B i : I
10 | i :
Bampler's Name; Sacrhetind Sunifr Relinguisheg By L AN lation {Dare '*-Timl: |A-=l:'! ted Ry ¢ A{Hagon Date T
amplar's Company: DUANG Nt ‘M’ | oal g 22 /2005 | /222 i
. Bhipmert Dae: WbV S (5 ) srmrnla [(2lleftlo (b=
' Bhipment Mebod: ? y - L Al
“imment Trecking No! i
'@jn!rrur:tinns: Address Invoiee to BPAGEM but send to UES for 2pproval _
e » el = ol
\SeasInPlace Yes__ No_ Temperowre Blank Yes  No .~ Gooler Temperature on Receipt. 4, PH/C Trip Blank Yes___ No_ ~

“'ﬁstributiun: White Coay - Libocatozy # Yellaw Cogy - DR/GEM £ Pink Capy - CanpultentCoa o

v

C.

BF QOC New, 1 2/5/0Z




SEQUOLA ANALYTICAT, SAMPLE RECEIPY 1OG

n, Sampe Recelptled E
\Gﬂ;fm‘mn 223 (1212302}

places Revision 2.1 (04H1/02)

W 12/2402

CLIENT NAME: RS DATE Received atLab: __* . j@fo‘? Drinking water for
REC. BY (PRINT) 7"\.- TEVIE Reeeived at Lab: AS S I regulatory parposcs: YES/ @ %
WORKORDER: - MIB vl LOG IN DATE: 2 ~q2-&3 Wastewasor for
- | o - regulatory parposes: YES
CIRCLE TEE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB | CONTAINER |SAMPLE{ DATE REMARKS:
SAMPLER | # CLIENT 1D DESCRIPTION MATRIX|SAMPLED| CcONDITION (BTL)
L. Custedy Seal(s) Prosent iZtfsear’ ;| i = @l Yoen O] = | 2 f9/en ’
Ingags / Broken® 2 -2 "y 1 I
2. Chaiopf-Custody Qefece | Absent* = L =7 L L {,
3. Traffic Reports ar . E —_— tﬂ;_
Packing List: E‘:csenl;.@ I ]
4, AT Alrolll/ Sticks E
Fresen ; ' -
5. Afrbill f: ' . e
&, Sample Labels: dﬁﬁﬁgﬁf?iksuﬁ : ,af'ﬂf
7. Sawple IDs: i Not Listed : ' s
on. Chain-of-Custody i oAl
8. Samplc Condition: dﬁﬁﬁ?Bnﬁmﬂf | 'L,,zfy-
Leslcng® . IV
9. Doss mformation on
cusiody reports, traftic %“/
reports and sample.
labels agres? ﬂﬁ}!‘ No* /
11 10. Sample received within ~ : : e
> hold tirg: e No* : /
‘~ 1i. Proper Preservatives = ! L~
S ol Fes) Mo L
i B2, Temp Rec. at Lab: T P
G B Istemp 4+4/-2°CY o |
. T(Acceptinee range for semples :equirag nmﬂ;umj"‘ ,--*"r
% B **Exception (if amy): Metals / DFF e fes? / DEF no lee? i . . .
A o Problem COC : _ ~
*If Circled, contact Project Mansager and attach record of resolution.

Page __\ _of f




ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

03/10/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
L

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage Site #11102,

MMB0644

T0600100908

MMB0644030720031306




N R N M
Report Summary
Labreport Sampid Labsampid -Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotctl m—
L e ———— — I
MMBOB440307200 MW-1 MMB064401 W CS8 B8260TPH  SWS030B 0218/03  02/25/03  (2/26/03  3B26001 1
31306
MMBO05440307200 MW.-2 MMB064402 W CS 8280TPH  SWS030B  02/19/03  02/25/03  02/26/03  3B260041 1
31306
MMBOE440307200 MW-3 MMB064403 W CS B8260TPH  SW5030B 02M9/03  02/25/03  02/26/03  3B260M1 1
31306
3B26001BS1 wWQ BS1 8260TPH  SwW5030B  / / 02/25/03  02/25/03  3B26001 1
3B26001B52 WQ BS2 B8260TPH  SWS030B  // 02/25/03  02/26/03  3B26001 1
3B26001BLK1 wQ LB1 8260TPH  SW5030B  // 02/25/03  02/26/03  3B26001 1
3B26001MS1 W MS1 8260TPH  SwW5030B  / / 02/25/03  02/26/03  3B26001 1
3B26001MSD1 W  SD1 8260TPH  SW5030B  // 02/25/03  02/26/03  3B26001 1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

03/10/03
T L e __ .
Error type Logcode Projnatme Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

03/10/03
L I L _ e ——
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number

There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1




EDFRES: Error Summary Log

03/10/03

— — - - - — e —
Error type Labsampid Gecode Matrix Anmcotle Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
There are no errars in this data file {7 0
Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

03/10/03

Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqcid

Thete are ho errors in this data files

Page: 1




EDFCL: Error Summary Log

03/10/03

I . - __
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Cicode
There are no errors in this data file /1
Page: 7



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of |

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

A B g e

Confirmation Number: 3764517426
Date/Time of Submittal: 3/10/2003 10:45:03 AM
Facility Global 1D: T0600100908
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 1q03 11102
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOER.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=306649URSCORP%2DOAKI... 3/10/2003




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1q03 11102
Submittal Date/Time: 3/10/2003 10:45:33 AM
Confirmation Number; 5369190812

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND ‘
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886 ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=456777URSCORP%2DOAKL... 3/106/2003




